Preferred shares (the Shares). The purpose of the restatement is to classify the balances outside of permanent equity, as they are redeemable at
the option of the holders via conversion units, as more fully described in Note 6. The following financial statement line items were affected (in
thousands):

As originally reported As adjusted Effect of the change
2011
Redeemable preferred stock $ -   58,248 58,248
Total stockholders equity/deficit   42,543 (15,705) (58,248)

2010
Redeemable preferred stock $ -   51,753 51,753
Total stockholders equity/deficit 30,159 (21,594) (51,753)

Edgar Filing: Surna Inc. - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 143

F-7

Edgar Filing: Surna Inc. - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 144

Table of Contents

As the conversion of the Shares discussed above results in the issuance of common shares, we have corrected the weighted average shares
outstanding and earnings per share disclosures. The per share impact of these changes is shown below.

As originally reported As adjusted Effect of the change
2011
Net income (loss) per share attributable to
common shareholders:
Basic $   0.16 $   0.14 $   (0.02)
Diluted $ 0.15 $ 0.13 $ (0.02)
Weighted average shares (in thousands)
Basic 37,666 42,962 5,296
Diluted 40,446 45,742 5,296
2010
Net income (loss) per share attributable to
common shareholders:
Basic $ 0.11 $ 0.10 $ (0.01)
Diluted $ 0.11 $ 0.09 $ (0.02)
Weighted average shares (in thousands)
Basic 37,666 42,962 5,296
Diluted 39,723 45,019 5,296
2009
Net income (loss) per share attributable to
common shareholders:
Basic $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ -
Diluted $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ -
Weighted average shares (in thousands)
Basic 37,666 42,962 5,296
Diluted 38,985 42,962 3,977

The restatement had no effect on the cash flows from operating, investing, or financing activities. The restatement also impacted Note 1(t).

(d) Principles of Consolidation
These consolidated financial statements include the accounts of PFC, DCSBS, VFI, and DCS. All intercompany accounts and transactions have
been eliminated in consolidation.

(e) Use of Estimates in the Preparation of Consolidated Financial Statements
The preparation of consolidated financial statements, in conformity with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles (U.S. GAAP), requires
management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the amounts reported in the consolidated financial statements and accompanying